


EUROPEAN MONOGRAPHS

Competition Law Sanctioning
in the European Union

The EU-Law Influence on the
National Law System of Sanctions
in the European Area

Gerhard Dannecker
Oswald Jansen

KLUWER LAW INTERNATIONAL
THE HAGUE / LONDON / NEW YORK



A C.LP. Catalogue record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

ISBN 90-411-2100-5

CRC-prepared by: G.J. Wiarda Institute, Utrecht University Institute for Legal Studies,
Boothstraat 6, 3512 BW Utrecht

Published by:

Kluwer Law International.

P.O. Box 85889, 2508 CN The Hague, The Netherlands.
sales @kluwerlaw.com

http://www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by:
Aspen Publishers, Inc.
7201 McKinney Circle, Frederick, MD 21704, USA

Sold and distributed in all other countries by:
Extenza-Turpin Distribution Services,
Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, Hertfordshire,
SG6 1HN, United Kingdom

Cover design: Bert Arts

Printed on acid-free paper

All Rights Reserved
© 2004 Kluwer Law International

No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted

in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording
or otherwise, without written permission from the Publisher, with the exception

of any material supplied specifically for the purpose of being entered

and executed on a computer system, for exclusive use by the purchaser of the work.

Printed in the Netherlands.



Competition Law Sanctioning
in the European Union



EUROPEAN MONOGRAPHS

Editor-in-Chief Prof. Dr. K.J.M. Mortelmans

In this series European Monographs, this book
Competition Law Sanctioning in the European Union
is the forty-sixth title.

The titles published in this series are listed at the end of this volume.



PREFACE

European competition law represents a classical field of application of European
sanctioning law. Already since 1962 the European Commission has been able to
impose fines on undertakings and associations of undertakings in order to sanc-
tion infringements of the European competition law rules, whereas the European
Commission made use of its sanctioning competencies to a considerable extent.
Starting from 1 May 2004, the consequence of the reform of the European
competition law will be a large decentralised application and enforcement of the
European competition rules. In particular, the national competition authorities
will be obliged to sanction infringements of Articles 81 and 82 EC Treaty.

Concerning merely the reform of European competition law, the effective imple-
mentation of the European competition rules necessitates the study of the national
competition law systems of the EU Member States. Based on the fact that national
competition authorities will be obliged to apply national competition procedural
and sanctioning law while enforcing the European competition law, it would be
advantageous to be aware of the differences of the various national competition
law systems within the European Community.

The present book reproduces the results of the research project “Competition law
sanctioning in the European Union: EU law influence on the national law system
of sanctions in the European area”, which was realised in close cooperation
between the law faculties of the University of Bayreuth (Chair of Prof. Dr. Ger-
hard Dannecker) and the University of Utrecht (Centre for the Enforcement of
European law).

In order to investigate to what extent the European competition law affected
the national competition law orders, reporters from 12 Member States of the EU,
which were included in the research project, prepared a national report on the
basis of a questionnaire. Additionally, the intermediate results of the research
project were presented and discussed at a conference which was held in Utrecht
on 27" and 28" June 2002. The country reports and the contributions by the
participants to the conference can be found in the present book as well as the
general report, in which the country reports and the contributions to the confe-
rence in Utrecht were analised.

The realisation of the research project would not have been possible without the
financial support of the German Research Foundation (Deutsche Forschungsge-
meinschaft/DFG).



PREFACE

In addition, we are grateful to the Dutch Competition Authority not only for their
financial support, but also for the contributions and suggestions by its employees.

We would like to thank the G.J. Wiarda Institute of Utrecht University for
their financial support and Maris van der Laak, Christopher Dallimore and Peter
Morris for their support in translating and correcting the texts.

This project has taken place within the framework of the cooperation between
DFG and NWO. Therefore, we are also grateful to the Dutch Scientific Council
(NWO).

Furthermore, we would like to thank the editors of the G.J. Wiarda Institute,
Willemien Vreekamp and Irnsje Veerman.

Special thanks go to Yasemin Kortek, University of Bayreuth. The realisation
of the research project depended to a large extent on her extensive contribution
and on her capable coordinating talents.

We have every confidence that the present book will find its way to everyone who
is interested in competition law or competition law enforcement in general and
particularly the enforcement of the European competition rules.

Bayreuth/Utrecht, July 2003

Gerhard Dannecker, Oswald Jansen

vi



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AB
Abr

AC

ACA
AG
ArchNom

Areopag
BGB
BGBI.
BGH
BKartA
BIgNR

BVerfG

BW
C(P)C-Decision/
CA

Cass. com.
Cass. crim.
CAT

CC

CcC

CC-Opinion

CCAT
CMLR
Competition Act
Council of State

Cp

Administratiefrechtelijke beslissingen

Afdeling bestuursrechtspraak (Administrative law divi-
sion, Council of State)

Dioikitiko Protodikeio (Administrative Court of First In-
stance)

Dioikitiko Efeteio (Administrative Court of Appeals)
Afdeling geschillen Raad van State

Archeio Nomologias (Archive of Cases) - Legal Periodi-
cal

Greek Supreme Court in civil and criminal matters
Biirgerliches Gesetzbuch

Bundesgesetzblatt (Federal Law Gazette)
Bundesgerichtshof

Bundeskartellamt

Beilagen zu den stenographischen Protokollen des
Nationalrats (Annexes to the Stenographic Records of the
National Council)

Bundesverfassungsgericht

Burgerlijk Wetboek - Dutch Civil Code

Decision or Opinion of the Competition Commission or of
Competition Act

Cour de cassation, commercial chamber

Cour de cassation, criminal chamber

Competition Appeal Tribunal

Cadigo Civil (Civil Code)

Competition Commission (1983 et subs.)

the (former) Competition Commission for the Protection
of Competition (all opinions and decisions until 31 May
1995 are published in the Collection of Decisions and
Opinions edited by Koutsoukis/Tzouganatos, see biblio-
graphy)

Competition Commission Appeal Tribunal

Common Market Law Review

Law no. 703/1977 ‘on the Control of Monopolies and
Oligopolies and the Protection of Free Competition’
Symboulio tis Epikrateias - Greek Supreme Court in
administrative matters

Cébdigo Penal (Criminal Code)

XXVil



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CpC

CRvB
D.G.C.C.R.F.

DCA
DEE

DiDi
Diki
DPC
E.C.]
E.L.Rev.
ECFI
ECHR
ECHR
EDDD

EEEurD
EEmpD
EEN

EIDik
FEK

GA
GALA
GeS
GG

GJ

GP

Gst.

GWB
Harmenopoulos
HR

ICCPR

JAP

JBI

JORF

XXVviii

Commission for the Protection of Competition (1979-
1982)

Centrale Raad van Beroep - Central Appeals Tribunal
Direction générale de la concurrence, de la consommation
et de la répression des fraudes

Dutch Competition Act

Dikaio Epicheirison kai Etairion (Enterprises’ and Com-
panies’ Law) - Legal Periodical

Dioikitiki Diki (Administrative Trial) - Legal periodical
(Trial) - Legal Periodical

Dutch Penal Code

European Court of Justice

European Law Review

European Court of First Instance

European Convention on Human Rights

European Court of Human Rights

Epitheorisis Dimosiou Dikaiou kai Dioikitikou Dikaiou
(Review of Public Law and Administrative Law) — Legal
Periodical

Helliniki Epitheorisi Europaikou Dikaiou (Greek Review
of European Law) - Legal periodical

Epitheorisis tou Emporikou Dikaiou (Review of Commer-
cial Law) - Legal Periodical

Efimeris Ellinon Nomikon (Journal for Greek Jurists) —
Legal Periodical

Helliniki Dikaiosyni (Greek Justice) - Legal Periodical
Fyllo Efimeridas tis Kybernisis (Greek Government Ga-
zette), Fascicule: No./Part/Date

Goltdammer’s Archiv fiir Strafrecht

General Administrative Law Act

Zeitschrift fiir Gesellschafts- und Steuerrecht
Grundgesetz, the German constitution

Gaceta Juridica (Legal Gazette)

Gesetzgebungsperiode (legislative term of the National
Council)

De Gemeentestem

Gesetz gegen Wettbewerbsbeschrinkungen

Legal periodical

Hoge Raad (Supreme Court)

International Convention on Civil and Political Rights
Juristische Ausbildung und Praxisvorbereitung
Juristische Blitter

Journal officiel de la République francaise



KartVO
LCD

LDC

LPA

MMC
MR
NEJ
NJ
NMa

NomV
OFT
OGH
(014
OLG
6StGB
6StPO
OWiG
(07AY
Paris
PoinChr

PoinDik
PPRS
PPS

R
RAP

RdW
REDA

REDC
RHDI
RPEPS

RZ

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Kartellverordnung

Ley de Competencia Desleal (Law 3/1991 against Unfair
Competition)

Ley de Defensa de la Competencia (Law 16/1989 on the
Protection of Free Competition)

Ley 30/92, de Régimen Juridico de las Administraciones
Publicas y Procedimiento Administrativo Comun (Act
30/92 on the Legal Framework of Public Administration
and Common Administrative Procedure)

Monopolies and Mergers Commission

Medien und Recht

Nueva Enciclopedia Juridica (New Legal Encyclopedia)
Nederlandse Jurisprudentie

Nederlandse Mededingings autoriteit - Dutch Competition
Authority

Nomiko Vima (Law Tribune) — Legal Periodical

Office of Fair Trading

Oberster Gerichtshof (Supreme Court)

Osterreichische Juristen-Zeitung

Oberlandesgericht (Regional Appellate Court)
(6sterreichisches) Strafgesetzbuch 1974

(0sterreichische) Strafprozessordnung

Gesetz liber Ordnungswidrigkeiten

Osterreichische Zeitschrift fiir Wirtschaftsrecht

Cour d’appel de Paris

Poinika Chronika (Criminal Chronicles) - Legal Periodi-
cal

Poiniki Dikaiosini (Criminal Justice) — Legal Periodical
Pharmaceutical Price Regulation Scheme

Public Prosecution Service

Resolucion del TDC (decision of the TDC)

Revista de Administraciones Publicas (Public Administra-
tion Journal)

Osterreichisches Recht der Wirtschaft

Revista Espaiiola de Derecho Administrativo (Spanish Ad-
ministrative Law Journal)

Revista Espaiiola de Derecho Constitucional (Spanish
Constitutional Law Journal)

Revue hellénique de droit international - Legal Periodical
Reglamento 1398/1993, de Procedimiento para el Ejerci-
cio de la Potestad Sancionadora (1398/1993 Rules of Pro-
cedure for the Exercise of Punitive Powers)
Richterzeitung

XXiX



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
SDC

SFO
STC

StG
StGB
StPO
STS

Sv
TDC

TGI
ToS
UWG

VfSlg.

VwVG
wbl

Yperaspisi
ZVB
ZVR

Servicio de Defensa de la Competencia (Spanish Restric-
tive Practices Service)

Serious Fraud Office

Sentencia del Tribunal Constitucional (Decision of the
Constitutional Court)

Strafgesetz 1852

Strafgesetzbuch

Strafprozefordnung

Sentencia del Tribunal Supremo (Supreme Court Deci-
sion)

Wetboek van Strafvordering

Tribunal de Defensa de la Competencia (Spanish Restric-
tive Practices Court).

Tribunal de grande instance

To Syntagma (The Constitution) - Legal Periodical
Gesetz gegen den unlauteren Wettbewerb (Act on Unfair
Competition)

Sammlung der Erkenntnisse und wichtigsten Beschliisse
des Verfassungsgerichtshofes (Collection of the decisions
and most important orders of the Austrian Constitutional
Court)

Verwaltungsvollstreckungsgesetz,

Wirtschaftsrechtliche Blitter (Beilage zu den Juristischen
Blittern)

(Defense) — Legal Periodical

Zeitschrift fiir Vergaberecht und Beschaffungspraxis
Zeitschrift fiir Verkehrsrecht



CONTENTS

Preface
List of abbreviations

General report
Gerhard Dannecker/Yasemin Kortek

The competition act and the enterprise act reforms:
sanctions and deterrence in UK competition law
Barry J. Rodger

Competition investigations: A comparison of the powers of
the European Commission and the UK authorities
Peter R. Willis

Reform of European Competition Law: Changes in the
cooperation between competition authorities and the effects
on the sanctioning system

Silke Hossenfelder

Fines and the reform of European Competition Law: The view
of a national Competition Authority
Monique van Oers

Sanctions in View of the Reform of European Competition Law
from a Practitioner’s Experience
Ute Zinsmeister

The System of Sanctions and Enforcement Co-Operation in
US Antitrust Law
Michael O. Wise

Cartel laundering. Adverse effects of the reform of the
European Competition Law on the Dutch legal system
Bernd M.J. van der Meulen

XXVil

101

133

165

177

187

195

211

vii



CONTENTS

The Netherlands Competition Authority and its policy on
fines and leniency
Monique van Oers/Bernd M.J. van der Meulen

Competition law sanctioning — The situation in Switzerland

Dorothea Senn

The Systems of International Cooperation in Administrative
and Criminal Matters in Relation to Regulation EC 1/2003

Oswald Jansen

Country Analysis
Austria

Belgium
Denmark
France
Germany
Greece

Ireland

Italy

The Netherlands
Portugal

Spain I

Spain II

United Kingdom

Questionnaire

viii

219

251

257

305
305
357
379
405
481
525
573
619
669
795
809
823
859

893



CONTENTS

Preface
List of abbreviations

GENERAL REPORT
Gerhard Dannecker/Yasemin Kortek

Part 1
Competition Law at the European and national level

The European competition rules
Anti-competitive behaviour
Restrictive agreements, decisions and concerted practices
Abuse of a dominant position
Merger control
The investigating procedure. Overview: Investigative competencies
of the European Commission
Regulation 17
Merger Regulation
The investigating procedure. Overview: System of sanctions

The national competition rules
Austria

Belgium

Denmark

France

Germany

Greece

Ireland

Italy

The Netherlands
Portugal

Spain

The United Kingdom

Part 11
The Reform of European Competition Law

Direct applicability of Article 81(3) EC Treaty
The exclusive application of European competition law

XXvii

(ST S

A hOBOPND

14
17

22
22
27
31
34
40

47
52
56

62
67

74
74

74
76



CONTENTS

The national competition rules

The national procedural law

The national system of sanctions
Administrative sanctions: fines and penalty payments
Administrative and criminal sanctions
Criminal sanctions
The criminal responsibility of legal persons
Best-placed authority
Ne bis in idem
The competencies of national courts

Concluding comments

THE COMPETITION ACT AND THE ENTERPRISE ACT REFORMS:
SANCTIONS AND DETERRENCE IN UK COMPETITION LAW
Barry J. Rodger

UK competition law framework
Proposed reform
The competition act 1998
The 1998 Act Sanctions in Practice
OFT 423 - guidance on penalties
Napp
Aberdeen journals
Arriva plc and firstgroup plc
John Bruce (UK) Ltd, fleet parts limited and truck and trailer
components
Conclusion
Corporate Criminality, Deterrence and Compliance
The Enterprise Act, Deterrence and the new Criminal Offence
Introduction
The proposal of a criminal offence
The offence
Employees at risk?
Investigation, prosecution and the interplay with community law
Extraterritoriality
Whistle-blowing and leniency
Disqualification of directors
Conclusions

78
79
81
83
85
86
87
90
93
96
97

101

102
105
106
109
110
112
114
114

117
117
118
122
122
123
125
127
128
129
129
130
131



COMPETITION INVESTIGATIONS: A COMPARISON OF THE POWERS OF
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION AND THE UK AUTHORITIES
Peter R. Willis

Introduction

The Authorities’ Powers of Investigation
Grounds for investigation
Requests for information
On-site investigations
Role of national authorities and courts
Disclosure of information
Penalties for obstruction

Rights of the Undertaking under Investigation
Right to legal advice
Legal privilege
Privilege against self-incrimination

REFORM OF EUROPEAN COMPETITION LAW: CHANGES IN THE
COOPERATION BETWEEN COMPETITION AUTHORITIES AND THE
EFFECTS ON THE SANCTIONING SYSTEM

Silke Hossenfelder

Introduction

Effects of the draft regulation on substantive and procedural national
competition law as well as on the competences of NCAs

What is not included in the draft regulation?

Will parallel proceedings by several network members be possible?
Conclusions

FINES AND THE REFORM OF EUROPEAN COMPETITION LAW:
THE VIEW OF A NATIONAL COMPETITION AUTHORITY
Monique van Oers

Introduction
The NMa and its sanctioning practice
Legal Framework
The NMa’s Fining Guidelines
The NMa Leniency Guidelines
Criminalisation within competition law: necessary for the successful
enforcement of competition law?

CONTENTS

133

133
134
134
137
139
147
149
152
153
153
153
156

165

165

166
170
172
175

177

177
178
178
179
179

180



CONTENTS

Does the envisaged reform of EC competition law require the NMa
to change its policy on fines (and leniency)?
Interdependence of leniency programmes
ECA Principles for Leniency Programmes
National authorities’ competence to impose fines after the reform;
still an open issue

SANCTIONS IN VIEW OF THE REFORM OF EUROPEAN COMPETITION
LAW FROM A PRACTITIONER’S EXPERIENCE
Ute Zinsmeister

Introduction

Key Aspects of the Reform

Case Allocation
Case Allocation between the European Commission and a National
Competition Authority
Case Allocation between different National Competition Authorities
Post-Reform Case Allocation - Network or Maze?

Sanctions

The Impact of the Proposed Reform on the Imposition of Sanctions

THE SYSTEM OF SANCTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CO-OPERATION IN
US ANTITRUST LAW
Michael O. Wise

Relevant features of a system of sanctions
US criminal sanctions

US civil sanctions

Assessment

Co-operation among jurisdictions

CARTEL LAUNDERING. ADVERSE EFFECTS OF THE REFORM OF THE
EUROPEAN COMPETITION LAW ON THE DUTCH LEGAL SYSTEM
Bernd M.J. van der Meulen

Introduction

Administrative Law and Civil Law

The Netherlands Competition Authority
Competition and politics
Separation of the NMa from the Minister

xii

182
183
183

184

187

187
187
188

189
191
192
192
194

195

196
200
204
207
208

211

211
211
212
212
213



