Competition Law Sanctioning in the European Union

Kluwer **Gerhard Dannecker** and Oswald Jansen

EUROPEAN MONOGRAPHS

Competition Law Sanctioning in the European Union

The EU-Law Influence on the National Law System of Sanctions in the European Area

> Gerhard Dannecker Oswald Jansen



A C.I.P. Catalogue record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

ISBN 90-411-2100-5

CRC-prepared by: G.J. Wiarda Institute, Utrecht University Institute for Legal Studies, Boothstraat 6, 3512 BW Utrecht

Published by: Kluwer Law International, P.O. Box 85889, 2508 CN The Hague, The Netherlands. sales@kluwerlaw.com http://www.kluwerlaw.com

Sold and distributed in North, Central and South America by: Aspen Publishers, Inc. 7201 McKinney Circle, Frederick, MD 21704, USA

Sold and distributed in all other countries by: Extenza-Turpin Distribution Services, Blackhorse Road, Letchworth, Hertfordshire, SG6 1HN, United Kingdom

Cover design: Bert Arts

Printed on acid-free paper

All Rights Reserved
© 2004 Kluwer Law International

No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording or otherwise, without written permission from the Publisher, with the exception of any material supplied specifically for the purpose of being entered and executed on a computer system, for exclusive use by the purchaser of the work.

Printed in the Netherlands.

Competition Law Sanctioning in the European Union

EUROPEAN MONOGRAPHS

Editor-in-Chief Prof. Dr. K.J.M. Mortelmans

In this series European Monographs, this book Competition Law Sanctioning in the European Union is the forty-sixth title.

The titles published in this series are listed at the end of this volume.

PREFACE

European competition law represents a classical field of application of European sanctioning law. Already since 1962 the European Commission has been able to impose fines on undertakings and associations of undertakings in order to sanction infringements of the European competition law rules, whereas the European Commission made use of its sanctioning competencies to a considerable extent. Starting from 1 May 2004, the consequence of the reform of the European competition law will be a large decentralised application and enforcement of the European competition rules. In particular, the national competition authorities will be obliged to sanction infringements of Articles 81 and 82 EC Treaty.

Concerning merely the reform of European competition law, the effective implementation of the European competition rules necessitates the study of the national competition law systems of the EU Member States. Based on the fact that national competition authorities will be obliged to apply national competition procedural and sanctioning law while enforcing the European competition law, it would be advantageous to be aware of the differences of the various national competition law systems within the European Community.

The present book reproduces the results of the research project "Competition law sanctioning in the European Union: EU law influence on the national law system of sanctions in the European area", which was realised in close cooperation between the law faculties of the University of Bayreuth (Chair of Prof. Dr. Gerhard Dannecker) and the University of Utrecht (Centre for the Enforcement of European law).

In order to investigate to what extent the European competition law affected the national competition law orders, reporters from 12 Member States of the EU, which were included in the research project, prepared a national report on the basis of a questionnaire. Additionally, the intermediate results of the research project were presented and discussed at a conference which was held in Utrecht on 27th and 28th June 2002. The country reports and the contributions by the participants to the conference can be found in the present book as well as the general report, in which the country reports and the contributions to the conference in Utrecht were analised.

The realisation of the research project would not have been possible without the financial support of the German Research Foundation (Deutsche Forschungsgemeinschaft/DFG).

In addition, we are grateful to the Dutch Competition Authority not only for their financial support, but also for the contributions and suggestions by its employees.

We would like to thank the G.J. Wiarda Institute of Utrecht University for their financial support and Maris van der Laak, Christopher Dallimore and Peter Morris for their support in translating and correcting the texts.

This project has taken place within the framework of the cooperation between DFG and NWO. Therefore, we are also grateful to the Dutch Scientific Council (NWO).

Furthermore, we would like to thank the editors of the G.J. Wiarda Institute, Willemien Vreekamp and Irnsje Veerman.

Special thanks go to Yasemin Körtek, University of Bayreuth. The realisation of the research project depended to a large extent on her extensive contribution and on her capable coordinating talents.

We have every confidence that the present book will find its way to everyone who is interested in competition law or competition law enforcement in general and particularly the enforcement of the European competition rules.

Bayreuth/Utrecht, July 2003

Gerhard Dannecker, Oswald Jansen

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AB Administratiefrechtelijke beslissingen

Abr Afdeling bestuursrechtspraak (Administrative law divi-

sion, Council of State)

AC Dioikitiko Protodikeio (Administrative Court of First In-

stance)

ACA Dioikitiko Efeteio (Administrative Court of Appeals)

AG Afdeling geschillen Raad van State

ArchNom Archeio Nomologias (Archive of Cases) - Legal Periodi-

cal

Areopag Greek Supreme Court in civil and criminal matters

BGB Bürgerliches Gesetzbuch

BGBl. Bundesgesetzblatt (Federal Law Gazette)

BGH Bundesgerichtshof BKartA Bundeskartellamt

BlgNR Beilagen zu den stenographischen Protokollen des

National rats (Annexes to the Stenographic Records of the

National Council)

BVerfG Bundesverfassungsgericht

BW Burgerlijk Wetboek - Dutch Civil Code

C(P)C-Decision/ Decision or Opinion of the Competition Commission or of

CA Competition Act

Cass. com. Cour de cassation, commercial chamber Cass. crim. Cour de cassation, criminal chamber

CAT Competition Appeal Tribunal CC Código Civil (Civil Code)

CC Competition Commission (1983 et subs.)

CC-Opinion the (former) Competition Commission for the Protection

of Competition (all opinions and decisions until 31 May 1995 are published in the Collection of Decisions and Opinions edited by Koutsoukis/Tzouganatos, see biblio-

graphy)

CCAT Competition Commission Appeal Tribunal

CMLR Common Market Law Review

Competition Act Law no. 703/1977 'on the Control of Monopolies and

Oligopolies and the Protection of Free Competition'

Council of State Symboulio tis Epikrateias - Greek Supreme Court in

administrative matters

CP Código Penal (Criminal Code)

CPC Commission for the Protection of Competition (1979-

1982)

CRvB Centrale Raad van Beroep - Central Appeals Tribunal D.G.C.C.R.F. Direction générale de la concurrence, de la consommation

et de la répression des fraudes

DCA Dutch Competition Act

DEE Dikaio Epicheirison kai Etairion (Enterprises' and Com-

panies' Law) - Legal Periodical

DiDi Dioikitiki Diki (Administrative Trial) - Legal periodical

Diki (Trial) - Legal Periodical

DPC Dutch Penal Code

E.C.J European Court of Justice E.L.Rev. European Law Review

ECFI European Court of First Instance

ECHR European Convention on Human Rights

ECHR European Court of Human Rights

EDDD Epitheorisis Dimosiou Dikaiou kai Dioikitikou Dikaiou

(Review of Public Law and Administrative Law) - Legal

Periodical

EEEurD Helliniki Epitheorisi Europaikou Dikaiou (Greek Review

of European Law) - Legal periodical

EEmpD Epitheorisis tou Emporikou Dikaiou (Review of Commer-

cial Law) - Legal Periodical

EEN Efimeris Ellinon Nomikon (Journal for Greek Jurists) –

Legal Periodical

ElDik Helliniki Dikaiosyni (Greek Justice) – Legal Periodical FEK Fyllo Efimeridas tis Kybernisis (Greek Government Ga-

zette), Fascicule: No./Part/Date

GA Goltdammer's Archiv für Strafrecht
GALA General Administrative Law Act

GeS Zeitschrift für Gesellschafts- und Steuerrecht

GG Grundgesetz, the German constitution

GJ Gaceta Jurídica (Legal Gazette)

GP Gesetzgebungsperiode (legislative term of the National

Council)

Gst. De Gemeentestem

GWB Gesetz gegen Wettbewerbsbeschränkungen

Harmenopoulos Legal periodical

HR Hoge Raad (Supreme Court)

ICCPR International Convention on Civil and Political Rights

JAP Juristische Ausbildung und Praxisvorbereitung

JBl Juristische Blätter

JORF Journal officiel de la République française

KartVO Kartellverordnung

LCD Ley de Competencia Desleal (Law 3/1991 against Unfair

Competition)

LDC Ley de Defensa de la Competencia (Law 16/1989 on the

Protection of Free Competition)

LPA Ley 30/92, de Régimen Jurídico de las Administraciones

Públicas y Procedimiento Administrativo Común (Act 30/92 on the Legal Framework of Public Administration

and Common Administrative Procedure)

MMC Monopolies and Mergers Commission

MR Medien und Recht

NEJ Nueva Enciclopedia Jurídica (New Legal Encyclopedia)

NJ Nederlandse Jurisprudentie

NMa Nederlandse Mededingings autoriteit – Dutch Competition

Authority

NomV Nomiko Vima (Law Tribune) - Legal Periodical

OFT Office of Fair Trading

OGH Oberster Gerichtshof (Supreme Court)
ÖJZ Österreichische Juristen-Zeitung

OLG Oberlandesgericht (Regional Appellate Court)

ÖStGB (österreichisches) Strafgesetzbuch 1974

ÖStPO (österreichische) Strafprozessordnung

OWiG Gesetz über Ordnungswidrigkeiten

ÖZW Österreichische Zeitschrift für Wirtschaftsrecht

Paris Cour d'appel de Paris

PoinChr Poinika Chronika (Criminal Chronicles) - Legal Periodi-

cal

PoinDik Poiniki Dikaiosini (Criminal Justice) - Legal Periodical

PPRS Pharmaceutical Price Regulation Scheme

PPS Public Prosecution Service

R Resolución del TDC (decision of the TDC)

RAP Revista de Administraciones Públicas (Public Administra-

tion Journal)

RdW Österreichisches Recht der Wirtschaft

REDA Revista Española de Derecho Administrativo (Spanish Ad-

ministrative Law Journal)

REDC Revista Española de Derecho Constitucional (Spanish

Constitutional Law Journal)

RHDI Revue hellénique de droit international – Legal Periodical RPEPS Reglamento 1398/1993, de Procedimiento para el Ejerci-

cio de la Potestad Sancionadora (1398/1993 Rules of Pro-

cedure for the Exercise of Punitive Powers)

RZ Richterzeitung

SDC Servicio de Defensa de la Competencia (Spanish Restric-

tive Practices Service)

SFO Serious Fraud Office

STC Sentencia del Tribunal Constitucional (Decision of the

Constitutional Court)

StG Strafgesetz 1852
StGB Strafgesetzbuch
StPO Strafprozeßordnung

STS Sentencia del Tribunal Supremo (Supreme Court Deci-

sion)

Sv Wetboek van Strafvordering

TDC Tribunal de Defensa de la Competencia (Spanish Restric-

tive Practices Court).

TGI Tribunal de grande instance

To Syntagma (The Constitution) – Legal Periodical UWG Gesetz gegen den unlauteren Wettbewerb (Act on Unfair

Competition)

VfSlg. Sammlung der Erkenntnisse und wichtigsten Beschlüsse

des Verfassungsgerichtshofes (Collection of the decisions and most important orders of the Austrian Constitutional

Court)

VwVG Verwaltungsvollstreckungsgesetz,

wbl Wirtschaftsrechtliche Blätter (Beilage zu den Juristischen

Blättern)

Yperaspisi (Defense) - Legal Periodical

ZVB Zeitschrift für Vergaberecht und Beschaffungspraxis

ZVR Zeitschrift für Verkehrsrecht

Preface	v
List of abbreviations	xxvii
General report Gerhard Dannecker/Yasemin Körtek	1
The competition act and the enterprise act reforms: sanctions and deterrence in UK competition law Barry J. Rodger	101
Competition investigations: A comparison of the powers of the European Commission and the UK authorities Peter R. Willis	133
Reform of European Competition Law: Changes in the cooperation between competition authorities and the effects on the sanctioning system Silke Hossenfelder	165
Fines and the reform of European Competition Law: The view of a national Competition Authority Monique van Oers	177
Sanctions in View of the Reform of European Competition Law from a Practitioner's Experience Use Zinsmeister	187
The System of Sanctions and Enforcement Co-Operation in US Antitrust Law Michael O. Wise	195
Cartel laundering. Adverse effects of the reform of the European Competition Law on the Dutch legal system Bernd M.J. van der Meulen	211

The Netherlands Competition Authority and its policy on fines and leniency Monique van Oers/Bernd M.J. van der Meulen	219
Competition law sanctioning – The situation in Switzerland Dorothea Senn	251
The Systems of International Cooperation in Administrative and Criminal Matters in Relation to Regulation EC 1/2003 Oswald Jansen	257
Country Analysis	305
Austria	305
Belgium	357
Denmark	379
France	405
Germany	481
Greece	525
Ireland	573
Italy	619
The Netherlands	669
Portugal	795
Spain I	809
Spain II	823
United Kingdom	859
Questionnaire	893

Preface	'
List of abbreviations	xxvi
GENERAL REPORT	1
Gerhard Dannecker/Yasemin Körtek	
Part I	2
Competition Law at the European and national level	2
The European competition rules	2 2 2 4
Anti-competitive behaviour	2
Restrictive agreements, decisions and concerted practices	2
Abuse of a dominant position	
Merger control	4
The investigating procedure. Overview: Investigative competencies	
of the European Commission	9
Regulation 17	10
Merger Regulation	14
The investigating procedure. Overview: System of sanctions	17
The national competition rules	22
Austria	22
Belgium	27
Denmark	31
France	34
Germany	40
Greece	44
Ireland	47
Italy	52
The Netherlands	56
Portugal	60
Spain	62
The United Kingdom	67
Part II	74
The Reform of European Competition Law	74
Direct applicability of Article 81(3) EC Treaty	74
The exclusive application of European competition law	76

The national competition rules	78
The national procedural law	79
The national system of sanctions	81
Administrative sanctions: fines and penalty payments	83
Administrative and criminal sanctions	85
Criminal sanctions	86
The criminal responsibility of legal persons	87
Best-placed authority	90
Ne bis in idem	93
The competencies of national courts	96
Concluding comments	97
THE COMPETITION ACT AND THE ENTERPRISE ACT REFORMS:	
SANCTIONS AND DETERRENCE IN UK COMPETITION LAW	101
Barry J. Rodger	
UK competition law framework	102
Proposed reform	105
The competition act 1998	106
The 1998 Act Sanctions in Practice	109
OFT 423 – guidance on penalties	110
Napp	112
Aberdeen journals	114
Arriva plc and firstgroup plc	114
John Bruce (UK) Ltd, fleet parts limited and truck and trailer	
components	117
Conclusion	117
Corporate Criminality, Deterrence and Compliance	118
The Enterprise Act, Deterrence and the new Criminal Offence	122
Introduction	122
The proposal of a criminal offence	123
The offence	125
Employees at risk?	127
Investigation, prosecution and the interplay with community law	128
Extraterritoriality	129
Whistle-blowing and leniency	129
Disqualification of directors	130
Conclusions	131

COMPETITION INVESTIGATIONS: A COMPARISON OF THE POWERS OF	
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION AND THE UK AUTHORITIES	133
Peter R. Willis	
Introduction	133
The Authorities' Powers of Investigation	134
Grounds for investigation	134
Requests for information	137
On-site investigations	139
Role of national authorities and courts	147
Disclosure of information	149
Penalties for obstruction	152
Rights of the Undertaking under Investigation	153
Right to legal advice	153
Legal privilege	153
Privilege against self-incrimination	156
REFORM OF EUROPEAN COMPETITION LAW: CHANGES IN THE	
COOPERATION BETWEEN COMPETITION AUTHORITIES AND THE	
EFFECTS ON THE SANCTIONING SYSTEM	165
Silke Hossenfelder	
Introduction	165
Effects of the draft regulation on substantive and procedural national	
competition law as well as on the competences of NCAs	166
What is not included in the draft regulation?	170
Will parallel proceedings by several network members be possible?	172
Conclusions	175
FINES AND THE REFORM OF EUROPEAN COMPETITION LAW:	
THE VIEW OF A NATIONAL COMPETITION AUTHORITY	177
Monique van Oers	177
Introduction	177
The NMa and its sanctioning practice	178
Legal Framework	178
The NMa's Fining Guidelines	179
The NMa Leniency Guidelines	179
Criminalisation within competition law: necessary for the successful	
enforcement of competition law?	180

Does the envisaged reform of EC competition law require the NMa	
to change its policy on fines (and leniency)?	182
Interdependence of leniency programmes	183
ECA Principles for Leniency Programmes	183
National authorities' competence to impose fines after the reform;	
still an open issue	184
sun un open issue	10
SANCTIONS IN VIEW OF THE REFORM OF EUROPEAN COMPETITION	
LAW FROM A PRACTITIONER'S EXPERIENCE	187
Ute Zinsmeister	10,
Introduction	187
Key Aspects of the Reform	187
Case Allocation	188
Case Allocation between the European Commission and a National	
Competition Authority	189
Case Allocation between different National Competition Authorities	191
Post-Reform Case Allocation – Network or Maze?	192
Sanctions	192
The Impact of the Proposed Reform on the Imposition of Sanctions	194
THE SYSTEM OF SANCTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CO-OPERATION IN	105
US ANTITRUST LAW	195
Michael O. Wise	
Relevant features of a system of sanctions	196
US criminal sanctions	200
US civil sanctions	204
Assessment	207
Co-operation among jurisdictions	208
CARTEL LAUNDERING. ADVERSE EFFECTS OF THE REFORM OF THE	
EUROPEAN COMPETITION LAW ON THE DUTCH LEGAL SYSTEM	211
Bernd M.J. van der Meulen	
Introduction	211
Administrative Law and Civil Law	211
The Netherlands Competition Authority	212
Competition and politics	212
Separation of the NMa from the Minister	213

xii